As Reported by the House Health Committee

133rd General Assembly

Regular Session 2019-2020

Sub. H. B. No. 12

Representatives Manning, D., West
Cosponsors: Representatives Clites, Russo

A BILL

То	create	the	Ohio Ch	ildren's	Behavi	ioral	Health	1
	Prevent	ion	Network	Stakehol	der Gr	coup.		2

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. (A) There is hereby created the Ohio Children's	3
Behavioral Health Prevention Network Stakeholder Group. The	4
purpose of the Stakeholder Group shall be to coordinate and plan	5
the creation of a comprehensive learning network to support	6
young children and their families in facilitating social,	7
emotional, and behavioral development and to seek to reduce	8
behavioral health disparities among young children.	9
(B) The Stakeholder Group shall consist of the following	10
members:	11
(1) The Director of the Governor's Children's Initiatives	12
created pursuant to Executive Order 2019-02D;	13
(2) The Director of Health, or the Director's designee;	14
(3) The Director of Mental Health and Addiction Services,	15
or the Director's designee;	16
(4) The Medicaid Director, or the Director's designee;	17

Sub. H. B. No. 12

Page 3

As Reported by the House Health Committee	Page 4				
ethnicity, parental income and education, and type of health	72				
insurance.	73				
(E) The Director of the Governor's Children's Initiatives	74				
shall collaborate with the Departments of Health, Mental Health	75				
and Addiction Services, Medicaid, and Education regarding any	76				
funds necessary to complete the Stakeholder Group's work. Any	77				
allocations of funds shall be determined by those departments.	78				
(F) At the conclusion of the eighteen months described in	79				
division (C) of this section, the Director of the Governor's	80				
Children's Initiatives shall complete a report that includes the	81				
Stakeholder Group's recommendations. The report shall be	82				
submitted to the Governor and, in accordance with section 101.68	83				
of the Revised Code, the General Assembly.					